

201 Third Street P.O. Box 24 Henderson, KY 42419-0024 270-827-2561 www.bigrivers.com

November 4, 2010

RECEIVED

NOV 05 2010

Mr. Jeff DeRouen Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Re: Application of Big Rivers Electric Corporation for Approval to Transfer Functional Control of Its Transmission System to Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, P.S.C. Case No. 2010-00043

Dear Mr. DeRouen:

Please refer to Finding Number 5 in the Public Service Commission's ("<u>Commission's</u>") November 1, 2010 order in the above-referenced matter, which establishes the following condition to the Commission's order:

The Chief Executive Officer of Big Rivers should file, within seven days of the date of this Order, a letter accepting and agreeing to be bound by the conditions set forth in Finding Nos. 2 and 3 above.

I accept and agree, on behalf of Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("<u>Big Rivers</u>"), to be bound by the conditions set forth in Finding Nos. 2 and 3 in the Commission's November 1, 2010 order in the case referenced above. Please accept the thanks of Big Rivers for the issuance of the Commission's order within the rather compressed time schedule required for Big Rivers to achieve full integration into Midwest ISO by December 1, 2010.

Sincerely yours,

mark Q. Thailey

Mark A. Bailey President and Chief Executive Officer Big Rivers Electric Corporation